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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Notes Mar-2020 Mar-2019
GHS

March 31, 2020As At

GHS
ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 110,802,0415 120,964,234
Work-In-Progress 1,910,9786 1,516,827
Related Party Receivable 54,580,63621 47,507,659
Non Current Assets 169,988,720167,293,654

Inventory 9 1,299 28,544
Restricted Cash 10 8,890,623 8,107,246
Trade Receivables 11 (399,927) 2,293,560
Other Receivables 12 971,702 1,564,851
Prepayments 13 84,236 358,492
Cash and Bank 14 6,696,379 15,927,362
Current Assets 28,280,05516,244,313

Total Assets 198,268,775183,537,967

EQUITY

Fair Valuation Reserve (137,073,368) (141,116,855)

Deposit for Shares 47,292,758 47,292,758

Reserves 56,804,173 62,430,128

Stated Capital 70,000,000 70,000,000

Retained Earnings 37,876,610 39,084,748

Current Period Earnings (4,564,758) (3,747,262)
Total Equity 73,943,51770,335,414

LIABILITY

Long-Term Debt 19 78,843,749 85,775,266
Deferred Liabilities 20 22,882,312 25,023,500
Non Current Liabilities 110,798,766101,726,061

Project, Trade And Other Liabilities 16 8,342,936 10,700,992

Short-Term Loans 17 3,025,004 2,825,500

Amount Due to Related Party 18 108,551 0

Current Liabilities 13,526,49211,476,492

Total Liabilities 124,325,259113,202,553

Total Equity and Liabilities 198,268,775183,537,967
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Notes 2020 2019
GHS

FROM TO01/01/2020 31/03/2020

GHS
Continuing Operations

Revenue 24 308,288 576,104
Direct Operational Cost 25 (181,312) (383,462)
Depreciation of Plant & Machinery 26 (2,015,903) (2,143,895)

Gross Profit (1,951,254)(1,888,927)

Other Income 27 3,062,673 4,584,896

General & Administrative Expenses 28 (2,669,687) (2,086,991)

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 29 (509,095) (479,636)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax 67,015(2,005,036)

Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss) 30 (114,156) (1,096,448)
Finance Cost 31 (2,445,566) (2,717,830)

Net Finance Cost (3,814,278)(2,559,722)

Profit before Tax (3,747,262)(4,564,758)

Profit from Continuing Operations (3,747,262)(4,564,758)

Discontinued Operations

Profit for the Year (3,747,262)(4,564,758)

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income for year 00

Total Comprehensive Income (3,747,262)(4,564,758)

                                                                                                            ­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­    
Basic/Diluted Earnings per share                                                                             (0.065)                       (0.053)
                                                      
Calculated EBITDA                                                                                               1,120,020                   3,290,605  
                                                                                                            ­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 

 

2020 

 Stated Deposit for Revaluation Fair value Retained   

 Capital  Shares Reserve Reserve Earnings Total 

 GH¢  GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ 

 

Balance at 1 January 70,000,000 47,292,758         58,159,328         (139,748,406)  38,666,444   74,370,124 

 ------------- -------------- -------------- --------------- -------------- ---------------  

Adjusted balance 70,000,000 47,292,758  58,159,328         (139,748,406) 38,666,444 74,370,124 

  

Total Comprehensive Income                                                                                                                                   

Profit for the year - - - -     (4,564,758)       (4,564,758) 

Exchange loss on Fair Valuation Reserve - - - 530,049 - 530,049 

 ------- ------- -------------- --------------- ------------- ----------------  

Total Comprehensive Income - - -       530,049 (4,564,758) (4,034,709) 

 ==== ==== ======== ========= ======== ========= 

Transfers 

Transfer to retained earnings for excess depreciation on  

 Revalued property, plant and equipment  - - (1,355,154)            - 1,355,154            - 

Transfer to retained earnings for unwinding  

 of related party receivables - - - 2,144,988   (2,144,988) -  

 ------- ------- -------------- ------------ ------------ -------  

Total transfers  - - (1,355,154)            2,144,988 (789,834)                         - 

 ==== ==== ======== ======= ======= ====  

Balance at 31 March 2020 70,000,000          47,292,758           56,804,173 (137,073,368)  33,311,852 70,335,414 

 ======== ======== ======== ========= ======== ========  
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

 

2019 

 Stated Deposit for Revaluation Fair value Retained   

 Capital  Shares Reserve Reserve Earnings Total 

 GH¢  GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ 

 

Balance at 1 January 70,000,000 47,292,758         63,862,283         (142,968,679)  39,504,417   77,690,779 

 ------------- -------------- -------------- --------------- -------------- ---------------  

Adjusted balance 70,000,000 47,292,758  63,862,283         (142,968,679) 39,504,417 77,690,779 

  

Total Comprehensive Income                                                                                                                                   

Profit for the year - - - -     (3,747,262)       (3,747,262) 

 ------- ------- -------------- --------------- ------------- ----------------  

Total Comprehensive Income - - -       - (3,747,262)       (3,747,262) 

 ==== ==== ======== ========= ======== ========= 

Transfers 

Transfer to retained earnings for excess depreciation on  

 Revalued property, plant and equipment  - - (1,432,156)            - 1,432,156            - 

Transfer to retained earnings for unwinding  

 of related party receivables - - - 1,851,824   (1,851,824) -  

 ------- ------- -------------- ------------ ------------ -------  

Total transfers  - - (1,432,156)            1,851,824 (419,668)                         - 

 ==== ==== ======== ======= ======= ====  

Balance at 31 March 2019 70,000,000          47,292,758           62,430,128 (141,116,855)  35,337,486 73,943,517 

 ======== ======== ======== ========= ======== ========  

 

  

                                                                              

7

QTPLC Management Account - 31st March 2020



 

 

 

                     

QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 

 

  2020 2019 

 Note GH¢ GH¢ 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Profit after tax  (4,564,758)                   (3,747,262) 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation          2,524,999                       2,623,531 

Net exchange gain/loss  114,156                       1,096,448 

Interest and finance charges                                                                       4,590,555                       4,569,654 

Fair value imputed interest income                                                          (2,144,988)                    (1,851,824) 

  ------------- ------------- 

  519,962                       2,690,547 

Changes in working capital:  

Inventories                             14,497                           25,189 

Trade and other receivables                                                                        3,735,935                      1,816,007 

Trade and other payables                                                                               585,981                         549,517 

  ------------ ------------ 

Cash generated from operating activities    4,856,375                       5,081,260 

 

Tax paid  (701)                             (737) 

Interest paid                                                                                              (8,173,323)                   (5,304,399) 

  ------------- ------------- 

Net Cash from Operating Activities  (3,317,649)                      (223,876) 

  -------------- ------------- 

Cash flows from Investing Activities 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment   (408,132) (4,068)  

Funds received from related parties                                                               122,533                   - 

  --------------- --------------- 

Net Cash used in investing activities                         (285,599) (4,068) 

  --------------- --------------- 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Repayment of borrowings                                                                  (8,024,996) - 

Net proceeds from borrowings  - - 

  -------------- ------------- 

Net cash from from/(used in) financing activities                               (8,024,996) - 

  ------------- ------------- 

Net Increase/(decrease) in Cash and  

Cash Equivalents                                                                                  (11,628,244)                      (227,944) 

Effect of exchange on cash                                                                         (131,515) 259,874 

Restricted Cash at 1 January   8,876,085 7,738,847 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 1 January  18,470,676 16,263,831 

                      -------------                       ------------ 

Cash and Bank Balances at 31 March  15,587,002 24,034,608 

  ======== ======= 

Analysis of Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Restricted Cash at March 31  8,890,623 8,107,246 

Actual Cash at March 31  6,696,379 15,927,362 

                                                                                                                  -------------                        ----------- 

                                                                                                                  15,587,002 24,034,608 

                                                                                                                  ======== ======= 
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SCHEDULE Mar-2020 Mar-2019
GHS GHS

Property, Plant and Equipment5

Civil Works 45,287,23545,287,235
Depn-Civil Works (409,469)(1,392,194)
Depn-Land and Buiding (144,116)(389,448)
Depn-Motor Vehicles (601,194)(699,711)
Depn-Office Equipment (204,761)(701,180)
Depn-Plant and Machinery (3,971,189)(12,375,862)
Depn-Right of Use Assets 0(194,962)
Land and Buildings 15,939,19012,687,839
Motor Vehicles 852,565852,565
Office Equipment 986,9211,020,280
Plant and Machinery 63,229,05363,237,856
Right of Use Assets 03,469,623

120,964,234110,802,041

Work-In-Progress6

Assets Work-in-Progress 1,516,8271,910,978

1,516,8271,910,978

Inventory9

Fuel Stock 28,5441,299
LPG 00

28,5441,299

Restricted Cash10

Debt Service Reserve Account- GHS 2,738,7993,143,126
Debt Service Reserve Account- USD 5,368,4475,747,497

8,107,2468,890,623

Trade Receivables11

Provision for Impairment Loss on Receivables (35,243)(21,504)
Throughput & Dev't Support Receivable 2,328,803(378,423)

2,293,560(399,927)

Other Receivables12

Account Receivables 703,15397,127
Service Receivables 69,16872,411
Staff Receivales 66,20023,200
Tax Asset 726,330778,964

1,564,851971,702
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Prepayments13

General prepayments (0)(0)
Insurance Prepaid 210,4890
License Prepaid 92,45171,335
Rent Prepaid 55,55112,900

358,49284,236

Cash and Bank14

Bank and Cash Accounts 1,583,533248,838
Un-utilized Bond Funds 14,343,8296,447,541

15,927,3626,696,379

Project, Trade And Other Liabilities16

Accounts Payables 4,530,9912,901,991
Lease Liability 041,001
Loan Interest Payable 2,294,302831,547
Product Payables 00
Project Payables 253,046309,779
Statutory Payables 3,622,6534,258,619

10,700,9928,342,936

Short-Term Loans17

Short-Term Institutional Credits 2,825,5003,025,004

2,825,5003,025,004

Amount Due to Related Party18

Current Intercompany Payable 0108,551

0108,551

Long-Term Debt19

EAIF Loan Facility 48,033,50045,375,000
EAIF Transaction Cost Unamortized (4,243,817)(3,892,879)
GFIM 10-Year Bond 45,000,00040,000,000
GFIM Transaction Cost Unamortized (3,014,417)(2,638,372)

85,775,26678,843,749

Deferred Liabilities20

Deferred Tax Liability 25,023,50022,882,312

25,023,50022,882,312

Related Party Receivable21

Non Current Intercompany Loan Receivables 20,164,38223,747,631
Non Current Intercompany Receivables 28,600,62831,288,516

3 / 4

Provision for Impairment Loss on Inter-company
Receivables

(1,257,351)(455,511)

47,507,65954,580,636
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SCHEDULE 2020 2019
GHS GHS

Revenue24

Throughput Fees 576,104308,288

576,104308,288

Direct Operational Cost25

Direct Meals & canteen 72,38925,459
Direct Utilities 46,84923,041
Direct Wages and Salaries 264,225132,812

383,462181,312

Depreciation of Plant & Machinery26

Depreciation of Plant & Machinery 2,143,8952,015,903

2,143,8952,015,903

Other Income27

Development Support 3,205,2912,192,694
Foreign Exchange Gain 1,014,662527,269
Interest Income 218,713239,037
Residual Gas 146,231103,672

4,584,8963,062,673

General & Administrative Expenses28

Advertising and Promotion 04,062
Basic Salaries 260,048382,721
Communication Services 7,7437,252
Consultancy Services 174,048188,125
Corporate Social Responsibility (CRS) 34,40516,547
Foreign Exchange Loss 229,112882,531
Fuel Expense 24,39918,765
General Office Expenses 89,35655,167
Group Cost Recovery Expense 467,307467,307
Health and Safety Expenses 11,92236,040
Insurance Expense 85,89735,464
IT Service Charge 149,401159,078
Licenses & Fees 29,34524,857
Meals and Canteen Services 69,92510,082
Office Supplies and Consumables 10,4053,251
Rent and Rates 32,56111,928
Repairs & Maintenance 46,84227,526
Security Services 77,93684,837
SSF Contribution 26,19641,329
Staff Bonus 142,641143,853
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Training & Development 4,3470
Travel and Accommodation Expenses 72,93730,240
Utilities Expense 40,21738,724

2,086,9912,669,687

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses29

Depreciation of other PPE 479,636509,095

479,636509,095

Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss)30

Loans and Project Exchange Gain (2,993,634)(3,738,742)
Loans and Project Exchange Losses 4,090,0813,852,898

1,096,448114,156

Finance Cost31

Bank Charges 2,7753,210
Fair Value Imputed Interest Income (1,851,824)(2,144,988)
GFIM Bond Interest and Charges 3,069,4352,872,189
Loan Interest & Fees 1,497,4441,715,156

2,717,8302,445,566
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